

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DEPT. OF JUSTICE

06 AUG -4 PM 12:38

STATE OF WASHINGTON

BY LA DEPUTY

NO. 34274-0-II

**COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II**

MARK POTTER, on behalf of himself
and the class he represents,

Appellant,

v.

WASHINGTON STATE PATROL,
a Washington State Agency,

Respondent.

APPEAL FROM THE THURSTON COUNTY
SUPERIOR COURT

Cause No. 04-2-01086-9

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

ADAM J. BERGER, WSBA #20714
Counsel for Appellant
SCHROETER, GOLDMARK & BENDER
810 Third Avenue, Suite 500
Seattle, Washington 98104
(206) 622-8000

99/8/3/06
pm w.f.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. ARGUMENT.....	1
A. A Temporary Unlawful Deprivation Of Property Can Constitute Conversion.	1
B. The DWLS Impounds Were Unlawful Because The Mandatory Impound Policy Was Invalid.....	7
C. Restatement § 265 Does Not Apply To These Impounds.	9
D. RCW 46.55.120 Does Not Exclude Common Law Remedies.	10
E. The Patrol May Not Use Post Hoc Justifications Of Individual Impounds Under Its Mandatory Policy To Avoid Liability.	15
II. CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<u>Alexander v. Link’s Landing, Inc.</u> , 814 S.W.2d 614 (Mo. App. 1991).....	3
<u>All Around Underground v. Washington State Patrol</u> , 148 Wn.2d 145, 60 P.3d 53 (2002)	passim
<u>Becerra v. City of Warden</u> , 117 Wn. App. 510, 71 P.3d 226 (2003)	13
<u>Boss v. City of Spokane</u> , 63 Wn.2d 305, 387 P.2d 67 (Wash. 1963).....	passim
<u>Bumper v. North Carolina</u> , 391 U.S. 543 (1968).....	18
<u>Buri v. Ramsey</u> , 693 N.W.2d 619 (N.D. 2005)	2, 7
<u>Bynum v. District of Columbia</u> , 217 F.R.D. 43 (D.D.C. 2003)	17
<u>Coleman v. Watt</u> , 40 F.3d 255 (8 th Cir. 1994).....	4
<u>DeBoer v. Pennington</u> , 206 F.3d 857, 865 (9 th Cir. 2000), <i>vacated and remanded on other grounds</i> , 532 U.S. 992 (2001), <i>on remand</i> , 287 F.3d 748 (9 th Cir. 2002).....	22
<u>Dellums v. Powell</u> , 566 F.2d 167 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	17
<u>Demelash v. Ross Stores</u> , 105 Wn. App. 508, 20 P.3d 447, <i>rev. denied</i> , 145 Wn.2d 1004 (2001).....	1
<u>Devenpeck v. Alford</u> , 543 U.S. 146 (2004).....	17, 19, 21
<u>Doan v. Watson</u> , 168 F. Supp.2d 932 (S.D. Ind. 2001)	17
<u>Doe v. Calumet City</u> , 754 F. Supp. 1211 (N.D. Ill. 1990).....	17
<u>E.J. Strickland Constr., Inc. v. Department of Ag. and Consumer Svcs.</u> , 515 So.2d 1331 (Fla. App. 1987)	5
<u>Even-Heat Co. v. Wade Elec. Products Co.</u> , 58 N.W.2d 923 (Mich. 1953)	3, 7
<u>Frank v. Schaff</u> , 123 N.W.2d 827 (N.D. 1963)	2, 6
<u>Gillespie & McCulley v. Holland</u> , 3 Ohio App. 116 (1914)	3, 6
<u>Hertog v. City of Seattle</u> , 138 Wn.2d 265, 979 P.2d 400 (1999)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES, continued

	Page
<u>In re Marriage of Langham</u> , 153 Wn.2d 553, 106 P.3d 212 (2005)	5
<u>Korslund v. Dyncorp Tri-Cities Services</u> , 121 Wn. App. 295, 88 P.3d 966 (2004)	11
<u>Krimstock v. Kelly</u> , 306 F.3d 40 (2 nd Cir. 2002).....	4
<u>Ledgerwood v. Landsdowne</u> , 120 Wn. App. 414, 85 P.3d 950 (2004)	14
<u>Martinez v. Vigil</u> , 142 P. 920 (N.M. 1914)	7
<u>Matthews v. Elk Pioneer Days</u> , 64 Wn. App. 433, 824 P.2d 541 (1992)	13
<u>Michigan v. DeFillippo</u> , 443 U.S. 31 (1979).....	7
<u>Muscatel v. Storey</u> , 56 Wn.2d 635, 354 P.2d 931 (1960).....	2
<u>Ramirez v. Butte-Silver Bow County</u> , 298 F.3d 1022 (9 th Cir. 2002), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> , <u>Groh v. Ramirez</u> , 540 U.S. 551 (2004).....	18
<u>Reardon v. Lovely Dev., Inc.</u> , 852 A.2d 66 (Me. 2004).....	7
<u>Saffron v. Wilson</u> , 481 F. Supp. 228 (D.D.C. 1979)	20
<u>Savage v. State</u> , 127 Wn.2d 434, 899 P.2d 1270 (1995)	10
<u>State v. Bales</u> , 15 Wn. App. 834, 552 P.2d 688 (1976).....	23
<u>State v. Crider</u> , 78 Wn. App. 849, 899 P.2d 24 (1995).....	13
<u>State v. Greenaway</u> , 15 Wn. App. 216, 547 P.2d 1231 (1976).....	23
<u>State v. Hardman</u> , 17 Wn. App. 910, 567 P.2d 238 (1977).....	23
<u>State v. Hill</u> , 68 Wn. App. 300, 842 P.2d 996 (1993).....	23, 24
<u>State v. Peterson</u> , 92 Wn. App. 899, 964 P.2d 1231 (1998).....	23
<u>State v. Reynoso</u> , 41 Wn. App. 113, 702 P.2d 1222 (1985).....	24
<u>State v. Richman</u> , 85 Wn. App. 568, 933 P.2d 1088 (1997)	21
<u>State v. Singleton</u> , 9 Wn. App. 327, 511 P.2d 1396 (1973)	24
<u>Stypmann v. City and County of San Francisco</u> , 557 F.2d 1338 (9 th Cir. 1977)	4, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES, continued

	Page
<u>Tsuru v. Bayer</u> , 25 Haw. 693 (1920)	3
<u>United States v. Bowers</u> , 458 F.2d 1045 (5 th Cir. 1972).....	20
<u>United States v. Cervantes</u> , 219 F.3d 882 (9 th Cir. 2000).....	19
<u>United States v. Cooper</u> , 949 F.2d 737 (5 th Cir. 1991).....	22
<u>United States v. Donnelly</u> , 885 F. Supp. 300 (D. Mass. 1995).....	22
<u>United States v. Henderson</u> , 241 F.3d 638 (9 th Cir. 2000)	18
<u>United States v. Miles</u> , 468 F.2d 482 (3 rd Cir. 1972).....	18
<u>White v. Webber-Workman Co.</u> , 591 P.2d 348 (Ok. App. 1979)	2
<u>Williams v. Braswell</u> , 51 Ala. 397 (1874).....	3, 7
<u>Wilmot v. Kaiser Aluminum & Chem. Corp.</u> , 118 Wn.2d 46, 821 P.2d 18 (1991)	11, 12, 13
<u>Wilson v. City of Monroe</u> , 88 Wn. App. 113, 943 P.2d 1134 (1997)	12

Other Authorities

Washington State Constitution

Art. I, § 7.....	21
Art. IV, § 6.....	14

Revised Code of Washington

46.55	4
46.55.113	7, 20
46.55.120	passim
46.55.120(1)(b).....	5

Restatement (Second) of Torts

§ 222A(d)	3
§ 222A(2).....	4, 5
§ 265	8, 9, 10

Miscellaneous

LaFave, <i>Search and Seizure: A Treatise on the Fourth Amendment</i> § 1.4 (3d ed. 1996).....	19
<i>Prosser & Keeton on Torts</i> § 16 (5 th ed. 1984)	9
2 <i>Cooley on Torts</i> (3d ed.)	3
